OP \$65.00 5518161

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM572272 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Checkmarx Ltd		04/16/2020	private company: ISRAEL	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Owl Rock Capital Corporation, as Collateral Agent		
Street Address:	399 Park Avenue, 38th Floor		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10022		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5518161	E CHECKMARX
Registration Number:	5518157	CHECKMARX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:rhonda.deleon@lw.comCorrespondent Name:Latham & Watkins LLPAddress Line 1:355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	058516-0050
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	04/16/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Crescendo - Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page1.tif source=Crescendo - Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page2.tif source=Crescendo - Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page3.tif source=Crescendo - Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page4.tif source=Crescendo - Trademark Security Agreement Executed#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006917 FRAME: 0327

900545270

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of April 16, 2020 (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), among CHECKMARX LTD (the "<u>Grantor</u>") and OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

Reference is made to (a) the Credit Agreement, dated as of April 16, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among H&F Opportunities Lux II S.à r.l., a private limited liability company (société à responsabilité limitée) organized and established under the laws of Luxembourg, having its registered office at 15, Boulevard F.W. Raiffeisen, L-2411 Luxembourg and registered with the Luxembourg Trade and Companies Register (Registre de Commerce et des Sociétés) under number B243277 ("Holdings"), H&F Opportunities Lux III S.à r.l., a private limited liability company (société à responsabilité limitée) organized and established under the laws of Luxembourg, having its registered office at 15, Boulevard F.W. Raiffeisen, L-2411 Luxembourg and registered with the Luxembourg Trade and Companies Register (Registre de Commerce et des Sociétés) under number B243269 (the "Borrower"), each Lender and Issuing Bank from time to time party thereto and OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent and as Collateral Agent and (b) the Collateral Agreement, dated as of April 16, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), among Holdings, the Borrower, the other Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent. The Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement. The Grantor is an Affiliate of the Borrower and is willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make additional Loans and as consideration for Loans previously made and to secure the Secured Obligations. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Collateral Agreement also apply to this Agreement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the United States Trademarks on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral").
- SECTION 3. <u>Collateral Agreement</u>. The Security Interest granted to the Collateral Agent herein is granted in furtherance, and not in limitation, of the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.
- SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Subject to Section 3.06 of the Collateral Agreement, upon the occurrence of the Termination Date, the security interest granted herein shall terminate and the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Trademark Collateral under this Agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006917 FRAME: 0328

by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement. The words "execution," "execute", "signed," "signature," "delivery" and words of like import in or relating to this Agreement or any document to be signed in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

US-DOCS\115280013.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006917 FRAME: 0329 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

CHECKMARX LTD, as Grantor

By:

Name: Tarim Wasim Title: Director

REEL: 006917 FRAME: 0330

OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Alexis Maged

Title: Authorized Signatory

Schedule I

Trademark	Owner	App / Reg. Date	App / Reg. <u>Number</u>	Jurisdictio n
Checkmarx Logo (2017 Logo)	Checkmarx Ltd	7/17/2018	5518161	US
Checkmarx	Checkmarx Ltd	7/17/2018	5518157	US

US-DOCS\115280013.3

RECORDED: 04/16/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 006917 FRAME: 0332